

No. 10-568

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEVADA COMMISSION ON ETHICS,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID BARBER
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY MARTINEZ
ELISABETH KAYLOR
MOLLY SHORTALL
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS
Mail Stop #63-0300
Post Office Box 90231
Arlington, Texas 76004-3231
(817) 459-6878
(817) 459-6897 (FAX)
David.Barber@arlingtontx.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The catch-all provision of Nevada Revised Statutes § 281A.420 is unconstitutionally vague.....	5
B. The catch-all provision of Nevada Revised Statutes § 281A.420 is unconstitutionally vague as it leaves an individual without knowledge of the nature of the activity that is prohibited.....	7
C. The catch-all provision of Nevada Revised Statutes § 281A.420 is unconstitutionally vague as it delegates unbridled authority to those who apply the law	16
D. The catch-all provision of Nevada Revised Statutes § 281A.420 is unique among the nation’s ethics statutes.....	20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	17, 18
<i>Carrigan v. Comm'n on Ethics of Nev.</i> , 236 P.3d 616 (Nev. 2010)	7, 10
<i>Colten v. Ky.</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	20
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	6, 10
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	11
<i>Gates v. Nev. Comm'n on Ethics</i> , No. A393960, slip op. at 2 (Clark Cnty. Nev. Dist. Ct. Sept. 9, 1999).....	19
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	15
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	6, 10, 16
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	12

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)6

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)15

Reiche v. Smythe,
80 U.S. 162 (1872)12

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974) 6-7, 16, 19

United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l
Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)13

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., amend I*passim*

STATUTES

5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 420/3-202; 420/3-206 (2010).....22

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 38-502; 38-503 (2010).....22

ARK. CODE ANN. § 21-8-304(a) (2009)22

COLO. REV. STAT. §24-18-107(4) (2010)22

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 7-148(h) (2010)21

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 1-79 (2010)21

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 5804(5) (2010).....	21
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 5805(1) (2010).....	20
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 5805(2) (2010).....	20
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 1, § 1014 (2010).....	22
MINN. STAT. § 10A.07 (2011).....	22
NEB. REV. STAT. § 49-1499 (2010).....	23
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281.501 (8)(a)–(d) (2007).....	11
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.420 (2007)	2, 5, 7, 8, 16, 17, 19, 20
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.420(2)(c) (2007)	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.420(8) (2007)	17
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.420(8)(b) (2007)	17
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.420(8)(e) (2007)	3, 4, 5, 10, 17
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.440 (2007).....	14
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.480 (2007).....	10
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281A.480(1)(a) (2007).....	16
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 102.031(B) (Anderson 2010).....	22

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 6-1-17 (2010)23

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 551.043 (Vernon 2009).....14

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 171.002
(Vernon 2009)21

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 171.004
(Vernon 2009)21

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 37.6 1

JOINT APPENDIX

Nev. Comm'n on Ethics, Excerpts of
Transcript, Aug. 29, 2007 Hearing, Joint App.
p. 243-67 11, 18

Nev. Comm'n on Ethics, Excerpts of
Transcript, Aug. 29, 2007 Hearing, Joint App.
p. 249-50 19

Nev. Comm'n on Ethics Opinions 06-61, 06-62,
06-66 and 06-68 (2007), Joint App. p. 96-112 11, 15

Opinion of the Nevada Attorney General 98-27
(1998), Joint App. p. 94 18-19

OTHER SOURCES

73 AM. JUR. 2D *Statutes* § 136 (2010) 12

ARLINGTON, TEX., CODE OF ORDINANCES,
CHARTER CHAPTER, art. IV, § 6 (2005)..... 10

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 556 (8th ed. 2004) 12

U.S. Census Bureau, Governments Division,
2007 Census of Governments, *Local
Governments and Public School Systems by
Type and State: 2007* (2009), available at
[http://www.census.gov/govs/cog/GovOrgTab03
ss.html](http://www.census.gov/govs/cog/GovOrgTab03
ss.html) 1
